

POCSO Case No. 38 of 2020
CNR WBUD01-001214-2020
J.O. Code WB00699

Order No. 41

Dated: 28.01.2026

Today the case is fixed for hearing of bail petition on behalf of accused Sagar Musahar.

Accused Sagar Musahar is produced before the court from J/C through V.C.

He is taken into custody.

CD is available today.

Today a bail petition filed on behalf of accused Sagar Musahar.

Copy served upon Ld Spl PP.

It has been submitted by the Ld lawyer for the accused, that he voluntarily surrendered before this Court on 14.01.2026 since then he has been detained in custody. The accused person has been falsely implicated in this case. He has no involvement in the alleged offence. Accused person went outside for his job. She has no knowledge about the issuance of WA and WPA. There was love affairs in between the accused person and victim girl. It is prayed that the accused person may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

The Ld. Special P.P raised strong objection the prayer for bail.

I have heard both sides.

Perused the entire materials on record from which it reveals that the accused person had absconded since long. After filing charge sheet under section 365/109/506/376(2)(i) of IPC read with section 06 of Pocso Act against the accused person W.A was issued against him and subsequently, WPA was also issued against the accused person. After long time of Issuance of WA and WPA the accused person is surrendered before the court.

Considering the all materials of the case record and on perusal of CD as well as conduct of the accused person and the alleged offence against the accused person under section 6 of Pocso Act and considering the age of the victim girl, I am not inclined to release this accused on bail at this stage.

Hence, bail prayer of the accused person namely Sagar Musahar stands rejected.

To **11-02-2026** for production.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.